Draft version May 18, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
Variability of Known Exoplanet Host Stars Observed by TESS
Emilie R. Simpson,1, 2 Tara Fetherolf,1, ∗ Stephen R. Kane,3 Joshua Pepper,3 Teo Močnik,4 and
Paul A. Dalba5, 2, †
1Department of Earth and Planetary Sciences, University of California, Riverside, CA 92521, USA
2SETI Institute, Mountain View, CA 94043, USA
3Department of Physics, Lehigh University, 16 Memorial Drive East, Bethlehem, PA 18015, USA

Charbonneau, D. 2004, in AIP Conference Proceedings
(AIP), doi: 10.1063/1.1774515
Ciardi, D. R., Beichman, C. A., Horch, E. P., & Howell,
S. B. 2015, ApJ, 805, 16,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/805/1/16
Collier Cameron, A., Guenther, E., Smalley, B., et al. 2010,
MNRAS, 407, 507, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16922.x
Collins, K. A., Collins, K. I., Pepper, J., et al. 2018, AJ,
156, 234, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aae582
Delrez, L., Ehrenreich, D., Alibert, Y., et al. 2021, Nature
Astronomy, 5, 775, doi: 10.1038/s41550-021-01381-5
Desort, M., Lagrange, A. M., Galland, F., Udry, S., &
Mayor, M. 2007, A&A, 473, 983,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20078144
Dragomir, D., Kane, S. R., Henry, G. W., et al. 2012, ApJ,
754, 37, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/754/1/37
Evans, T. M., & Sackett, P. D. 2010, The Astrophysical
Journal, 712, 38, doi: 10.1088/0004-637x/712/1/38
Fetherolf, T., Pepper, J., Simpson, E., et al. 2022, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2208.11721.
Ford, E. B. 2014, Proceedings of the National Academy of
Science, 111, 12616, doi: 10.1073/pnas.1304219111
Fulton, B. J., Petigura, E. A., Howard, A. W., et al. 2017,
AJ, 154, 109, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aa80eb
Gaia Collaboration, Babusiaux, C., van Leeuwen, F., et al.
2018, A&A, 616, A10, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201832843
Gaudi, B. S., Stassun, K. G., Collins, K. A., et al. 2017,
Nature, 546, 514, doi: 10.1038/nature22392
Guerrero, N. M., Seager, S., Huang, C. X., et al. 2021,
ApJS, 254, 39, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abefe1
Haffert, S. Y., Bohn, A. J., de Boer, J., et al. 2019, Nature
Astronomy, 3, 749, doi: 10.1038/s41550-019-0780-5
Harris, C. R., Millman, K. J., van der Walt, S. J., et al.
2020, Nature, 585, 357, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-2649-2
Henry, G. W., Kane, S. R., Wang, S. X., et al. 2013, ApJ,
768, 155, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/155
Howell, S. B., Ciardi, D. R., Giampapa, M. S., et al. 2016,
AJ, 151, 43, doi: 10.3847/0004-6256/151/2/43
Howell, S. B., Sobeck, C., Haas, M., et al. 2014, PASP, 126,
398, doi: 10.1086/676406
Huang, C. X., Burt, J., Vanderburg, A., et al. 2018, ApJL,
868, L39, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aaef91
Hunter, J. D. 2007, Computing in Science and Engineering,
9, 90, doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2007.55
Jenkins, J. M., Twicken, J. D., McCauliff, S., et al. 2016, in
Proc. SPIE, Vol. 9913, Software and Cyberinfrastructure
for Astronomy IV, 99133E, doi: 10.1117/12.2233418
Jiang, C., Bedding, T. R., Stassun, K. G., et al. 2020, ApJ,
896, 65, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab8f29
Johnson, J. A., Clanton, C., Howard, A. W., et al. 2011,
ApJS, 197, 26, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/26
Kaltenegger, L., & Traub, W. A. 2009, ApJ, 698, 519,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/698/1/519
Kane, S. R. 2007, MNRAS, 380, 1488,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.12144.x
—. 2018, ApJL, 861, L21, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aad094
Kane, S. R., Roettenbacher, R. M., Unterborn, C. T.,
Foley, B. J., & Hill, M. L. 2020a, The Planetary Science
Journal, 1, 36, doi: 10.3847/PSJ/abaab5
Kane, S. R., Dragomir, D., Ciardi, D. R., et al. 2011, ApJ,
737, 58, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/58
Kane, S. R., Thirumalachari, B., Henry, G. W., et al. 2016,
ApJL, 820, L5, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/820/1/L5
Kane, S. R., Yalçınkaya, S., Osborn, H. P., et al. 2020b, AJ,
160, 129, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aba835

12 Emilie R. Simpson et al.
Kane, S. R., Bean, J. L., Campante, T. L., et al. 2021,
PASP, 133, 014402, doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/abc610
Kane, S. R., Hill, M. L., Dalba, P. A., et al. 2023, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2305.01000,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2305.01000
Keppler, M., Benisty, M., Müller, A., et al. 2018, A&A,
617, A44, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201832957
Kopparapu, R. K., Ramirez, R. M., SchottelKotte, J., et al.
2014, ApJ, 787, L29, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/787/2/L29
Korhonen, H., Andersen, J. M., Piskunov, N., et al. 2015,
MNRAS, 448, 3038, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu2730
Lammer, H., Lichtenegger, H. I. M., Kulikov, Y. N., et al.
2007, Astrobiology, 7, 185, doi: 10.1089/ast.2006.0128
Latham, D. W., Bakos, G. Á., Torres, G., et al. 2009, The
Astrophysical Journal, 704, 1107,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637x/704/2/1107
Lee, B.-C., Park, M.-G., Han, I., et al. 2020, Journal of
Korean Astronomical Society, 53, 27,
doi: 10.5303/JKAS.2020.53.1.27
Lightkurve Collaboration, Cardoso, J. V. d. M. a., Hedges,
C., et al. 2018a, Lightkurve: Kepler and TESS time series
analysis in Python, . http://ascl.net/1812.013
Lightkurve Collaboration, Cardoso, J. V. d. M., Hedges, C.,
et al. 2018b, Lightkurve: Kepler and TESS time series
analysis in Python, Astrophysics Source Code Library.
Lomb, N. R. 1976, Ap&SS, 39, 447,
doi: 10.1007/BF00648343
Metcalfe, T. S., Basu, S., Henry, T. J., et al. 2010, ApJL,
723, L213, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/723/2/L213
Metcalfe, T. S., Buccino, A. P., Brown, B. P., et al. 2013,
ApJL, 763, L26, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/763/2/L26
Murphy, S. J., & Lawson, W. A. 2015, MNRAS, 447, 1267,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu2450
NASA Exoplanet Archive. 2022, Planetary Systems,
Version: 2022-11-07, NExScI-Caltech/IPAC,
doi: 10.26133/NEA12
O’Donovan, F. T., Charbonneau, D., Torres, G., et al.
2006, The Astrophysical Journal, 644, 1237,
doi: 10.1086/503740
Owen, J. E., & Wu, Y. 2013, ApJ, 775, 105,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/775/2/105
—. 2017, ApJ, 847, 29, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa890a
Pepper, J., Kane, S. R., Rodriguez, J. E., et al. 2020, AJ,
159, 243, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab84f2
Queloz, D., Anderson, D. R., Collier Cameron, A., et al.
2010, A&A, 517, L1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201014768
Rajpaul, V., Aigrain, S., Osborne, M. A., Reece, S., &
Roberts, S. 2015, MNRAS, 452, 2269,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv1428
Ribas, I., Guinan, E. F., Güdel, M., & Audard, M. 2005,
ApJ, 622, 680, doi: 10.1086/427977
Ricker, G. R., Winn, J. N., Vanderspek, R., et al. 2015,
Journal of Astronomical Telescopes, Instruments, and
Systems, 1, 014003, doi: 10.1117/1.JATIS.1.1.014003
Roberts, Jr., L. C., Oppenheimer, R., Crepp, J. R., et al.
2015, AJ, 150, 103, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/150/4/103
Roettenbacher, R. M., & Kane, S. R. 2017, ApJ, 851, 77,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa991e